Tokyo District Public Prosecutors Office 東京地方検察庁 〒100-8903東京都千代田区霞が関1丁目1番1号 TEL：03-3592-5611(大代表)

Supreme Public Prosecutors Office 最高検察庁 〒100-0013東京都千代田区霞が関1丁目1番1号 TEL：03-3592-5611（代表）

適用した日本の法令集 Applicable Japanese laws
from https://elaws.e-gov.go.jp/

▼警察法(昭和二十九年法律第百六十二号) ▼Police Act(Act No. 162 of 1954)
*This law is not translated. The Japanese data is here. (e-Gov system)

第 2条 警察は、個人の生命、身体及び財産の保護に任じ、犯罪の予防、鎮圧及び捜査、被疑者
の逮捕、交通の取締その他公共の安全と秩序の維持に当ることをもつてその責務とする。
Article2 The police are responsible for protecting the lives, bodies, and property of

[...]

Article 65 When receiving a written complaint or accusation, if the content is unclear or if
it seems it's not the true intention, a policeman must make the person submit a
supplementary document or record his testimony.

▼刑事訴訟法（第一編第二編（暫定版））
▼Code of Criminal Procedure (Part I and Part II (Tentative translation))
（昭和二十三年七月十日法律第百三十一号）(Act No. 131 of July 10, 1948)

第二百三十九条 何人でも、犯罪があると思料するときは、告発をすることができる。
Article 239 (1) Any person who believes that an offense has been committed may file an
accusation.
２ 官吏又は公吏は、その職務を行うことにより犯罪があると思料するときは、告発をしなければならな
い。
(2) A government official or local government official shall file an accusation when they

[...]

２ 親族の生命、身体、自由、名誉又は財産に対し害を加える旨を告知して人を脅迫した者も、前項
と同様とする。

(2) The same shall apply to a person who intimidates another through a threat to the life,
body, freedom, reputation or property of the relatives of another.

▼刑事訴訟法（第一編第二編）▼Code of Criminal Procedure (Part I and Part II)
昭和二十三年七月十日法律第百三十一号 Act No. 131 of July 10, 1948

第二百三十九条 何人でも、犯罪があると思料するときは、告発をすることができる。
Article 239 (1) Any person who believes that an offense has been committed may file an
accusation.
２ 官吏又は公吏は、その職務を行うことにより犯罪があると思料するときは、告発をしなければならな
い。
(2) A government official or local government official must file an accusation when they

[...]

拠物を検察官に送付しなければならない。
Article 242 A judicial police officer must, when they have received a criminal complaint or
accusation, send the document and articles of evidence regarding the complaint or the
accusation to a public prosecutor promptly.

▼国家賠償法(昭和二十二年法律第百二十五号)▼State Redress Act
Act No. 125 of October 27, 1947

第一条 国又は公共団体の公権力の行使に当る公務員が、その職務を行うについて、故意又は過失
によつて違法に他人に損害を加えたときは、国又は公共団体が、これを賠償する責に任ずる。
Article 1 (1) When a public officer who exercises the public authority of the State or of a
public entity has, in the course of his/her duties, unlawfully inflicted damage on another